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WELCOME
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This presentation is being recorded.

Located on the tool bar at the bottom of your screen:

Read live captions.

Enter questions in the Q&A box.



AGENDA

January 30, 2025
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The State’s Budget Cycle

The Proposition 98 Guarantee

2025 Budget Investments
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The State’s Budget Cycle

Building the Budget



Governor’s Budget 
Development

• Governor’s Budget Development Begins in 
August

• Budget Change Proposals must be submitted 
in September

• Legislative Budget Change Proposals are due 
within 10-days of a bill being signed into law

• Initial Baseline Revenue and Expenditure data 
is compiled by early November

• Discretionary investment decisions are 
determined in late November and Early 
December

• Governor’s Budget is released by January 10th

5



Initial Legislative 
Oversight

• Legislative budget hearing 
begin in mid-to-late 
January

• Hearings can cover both 
proposed investments and 
ongoing program 
oversight

• Legislative Budget 
Hearings Conclude in Mid-
June
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May Budget Update

• Known as the May Revision
• Spring Budget Letters are due in 

mid-February
• Reflects updated revenue, 

expenditure, and proposed 
investments

• May adjustments are requests for 
the legislature to update the 
budget bill and trailer bill language

• May Revision is due by May 14th
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Enacted Budget

• The Assembly and Senate adopt versions 
of the budget in late May to early June

• Conference committee is intended to 
reconcile the two house’s budget in early 
June

• Given a constitutional requirement to 
pass a balanced budget by June 15th, the 
Assembly and Senate have been adopting 
joint budget plans

• A final budget is negotiated between the 
Legislature and the Administration in mid-
to-late June.
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Proposition 98 
Guarantee

Computing the Guarantee
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Three Tests
• Test 1 - Linked to share of General Fund 

revenue and local property tax revenues 
are added on top of General Fund 
revenues

• Test 2 - based on prior–year funding 
adjusted for changes in student 
enrollment, and inflation using the 
change in California per capita personal 
income.

• Test 3- based on prior–year funding 
adjusted for changes in student 
enrollment and based on the change in 
state General Fund revenue plus 
0.5 percent.
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Which Test Is 
Operative

• Step one:  Determine the lessor of Test 2 and 
Test 3

• Step two: Determine the greater of Test 1 and 
the test determine in Step one.

• “Maintenance Factor” is created when the 
operative test is Test 3 or when the 
Proposition 98 Guarantee is suspended.

• Maintenance Factor Obligation payments are 
formulaic

• Spike protection – protects the state when 
large one–time revenue spikes occur by 
excluding that funding from future 
Proposition 98 calculations.

• Settle-Up
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K-14 Rainy Day 
Fund

• When are deposits made?

• When can funds be 
withdrawn from the fund?

• Do deposits or withdraws 
change the size of the 
Guarantee?
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Q & A?

Enter Questions into the Q&A Box
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Thank you!

Next Fiscal & Policy Webinar
April 24, 2025

Fiscal & Policy Webpage and Updates

www.cccco.edu
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https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/College-Finance-and-Facilities-Planning/Fiscal-and-Policy-Updates
https://www.cccco.edu
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Fiscal Standards and Accountability Unit
Contact Subject Matter

Lorena Romero, lromero@cccco.edu Director, Federal Stimulus, Residency, Attendance 
Accounting, State COVID-19 Block Grants

Rafael Artiga, rartiga@cccco.edu
Avita Hang, ahang@cccco.edu 
Erick Ramirez, ERamirez@cccco.edu 

CCFS-320, Nonresident Tuition Fee, Attendance Accounting, 
Residency, Student Fees, Classified Employee Summer 
Assistance Program, Part-Time Faculty Compensation, 
Maintenance Allowance

Natalie Wagner, nwagner@cccco.edu Attendance Accounting, Residency, Student Fees

Amanda Voie, avoie@cccco.edu District Audits, Part-time Office Hours and Health Benefit 
Claims, Part-time Faculty Health Insurance

Jubilee Smallwood, jsmallwood@cccco.edu
Tarissa Hopkins, thopkins@cccco.edu 

FON, 50% law, CCFS-311 and CCFS-311Q, Gann Limit, 
Unemployment Insurance

For general questions: fiscalstandards@cccco.edu 

mailto:lromero@cccco.edu
mailto:rartiga@cccco.edu
mailto:ahang@cccco.edu
mailto:ERamirez@cccco.edu
mailto:nwagner@cccco.edu
mailto:avoie@cccco.edu
mailto:jsmallwood@cccco.edu
mailto:thopkins@cccco.edu
mailto:fiscalstandards@cccco.edu
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Fiscal Services Unit
Contact Subject Matter

Patricia Servin, pservin@cccco.edu Director

Arthur Golovey, agolovey@cccco.edu SCFF

Liliana Jimenez, ljimenez@cccco.edu SCFF

Mayra Dueñas, mduenas@cccco.edu Apportionment System

Wendy Lozoya, wlozoya@cccco.edu Apportionment System

For general questions: scff@cccco.edu or apportionments@cccco.edu

mailto:pservin@cccco.edu
mailto:agolovey@cccco.edu
mailto:ljimenez@cccco.edu
mailto:mduenas@cccco.edu
mailto:wlozoya@cccco.edu
mailto:scff@cccco.edu
mailto:apportionments@cccco.edu
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Student Housing Unit
Contact Subject Matter

Ronnie Slimp, rslimp@cccco.edu Director

Laura Murphy, lmurphy@cccco.edu Affordable Student Housing, Climate Action

Andrea Cruz, acruz@cccco.edu Affordable Student Housing, Climate Action

For general questions: studenthousing@cccco.edu 

mailto:rslimp@cccco.edu
mailto:lmurphy@cccco.edu
mailto:acruz@cccco.edu
mailto:studenthousing@cccco.edu
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Facilities Planning Unit
Contact Subject Matter

Hoang Nguyen,  hnguyen@cccco.edu Director, State Capital Outlay Program and Administration, 
Bond Administration, Emergency Preparedness, FUSION, 
System-wide 5 Year Plan 

Druv Bhat,  dbhat@cccco.edu State Capital Outlay Program and Administration, FUSION,
Energy Usage Calculator, Physical Plant and Instructional 
Support

Harold Flood,  hflood@cccco.edu State Capital Outlay Program and Administration, FUSION

Oscar Serna,  oserna@cccco.edu State Capital Outlay Program and Administration, FUSION, 
Educational Centers and College Approvals

Eric Thorson,  ethorson@cccco.edu State Capital Outlay Program and Administration, FUSION

Brian Turner,  bturner@cccco.edu State Capital Outlay Program and Administration, Bond 
Administration, FUSION

Chay Yang,  cyang@cccco.edu State Capital Outlay Program and Administration, FUSION, 
System-wide 5 Year Plan, Space Inventory

Lynda Phan, lphan@cccco.edu State Capital Outlay Program and Administration, FUSION

mailto:hnguyen@cccco.edu
mailto:dbhat@cccco.edu
mailto:hflood@cccco.edu
mailto:oserna@cccco.edu
mailto:ethorson@cccco.edu
mailto:bturner@cccco.edu
mailto:cyang@cccco.edu
mailto:lphan@cccco.edu
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